

IN THE COURT OF CIVIL JUDGE SENIOR DIVISION, RAMTEK.

Reg. Civil Suit No.171/2023

Wasudeo Gade and others V. State of Maharashtra

ORDER BELOW EXH.28

(Passed on 20th day of March, 2025)

The plaintiffs have filed an application to maintain status quo in respect of order of Tahasildar, dated 15/01/2019 on the ground that, it is vague order and they were not party to the proceeding, in which order dated 15/01/2019 was passed.

2. On the other hand, defendants have not given their say.

3. Heard Ld. Advocate of plaintiff. Perused plaint and documents. It is seen that, the order dated 15/01/2019 is appeared to be vague as it does not specify width of the road. Moreover, it is seen that, present plaintiffs were not party to the proceeding which was conducted before the Tahasildar. Thus, the grievance of the plaintiffs is appeared to be genuine and material one, therefore, under this circumstances, in order to avoid further complication and to protect the interest of plaintiffs in the suit property, it is necessary to pass order of status-quo in respect of order of Tahasildar dated 15/01/2019 till the next date. Hence, following order-

ORDER

1. The implementation of order dated 15/01/2019, passed by Tahasildar is stayed till next date or all concerned are directed to maintain status-quo in respect of status of suit property till next date.
2. Both parties to note the order.

Ramtek.

Dated : 20.03.2025

(S.M. Sarode)

Civil Judge, Senior Division
Nagpur.

